

## King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2020-0189 Version: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 6/9/2020 In control: Hearing Examiner

On agenda: Final action: 8/18/2020
Enactment date: 8/25/2020 Enactment #: 19152

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the special use permit for 50802 SE Grouse Ridge Road, North Bend,

file no. LUT418-0002; Petitioner: Washington State Patrol Fire Training Academy.

Sponsors: Claudia Balducci

Indexes: Property, Special Use Permit, Washington, State of

**Code sections:** 

**Attachments:** 1. Ordinance 19152, 2. A. Hearing Examiner Report dated July 17, 2020, 3. 2020-0189 LUT418-0002

REVISED Special use permit legal ad PH AGENDA to COC, 4. 2020-0189 LUT418-0002 Special use permit legal ad PH AGENDA to COC, 5. 2020-0189 LUT418-0002 Special use permit legal ad

PH agenda COVER LETTER to COC, 6. 2020-0189 LUT418-0002 Special Use Permit PO request\_, 7. 2020-0189 LUT418-0002 Special Use Permit PO cover memo\_, 8. 2020-0189 Affidavit of Publication 6-12-20 Snoqualmie Valley Record, 9. 2020-0189 Training Academy LUT418-0002

Exhibits.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/18/2020	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
6/9/2020	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 08/13/2020

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the special use permit for 50802 SE Grouse Ridge

Road, North Bend, file no. LUT418-0002; Petitioner: Washington State Patrol

Fire Training Academy.

## STATEMENT OF FACTS:

- 1. The Washington State Patrol seeks a special use permit ("SUP") to upgrade and redevelop its existing North Bend fire and safety training academy campus, 50802 SE Grouse Ridge Road, North Bend, under a proposed six-phase master plan.
- 2. The department of local services-permitting reviewed the application and recommends approval, with conditions.
- 3. Due notice of a June 26, 2020, public hearing was given in the manner provided by law. The

office of the hearing examiner held the hearing on behalf of the council.

- 4. On July 17, 2020, the examiner issued a report finding that the applicant had met the relevant criteria for SUP issuance, concluding that an SUP is appropriate, and recommending council approval.
- 5. For the reasons stated in the examiner's July 17, 2020, report and recommendation, the council approves the proposed phased master development plan, set forth in SUP LUT418-0002, subject to the conditions listed in the examiner's report.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The council, on the effective date of this ordinance, hereby approves the Washington state patrol's six-phase master development plan to redevelop the existing North Bend Fire and Safety Training Academy campus, 50802 SE Grouse

Ridge Road, North Bend, as set forth in LUT418-0002, subject to the conditions listed in the examiner's July 17, 2020, report.